

amounts payable to the respective creditors. The Receiver General shall, thereafter, upon application made, pay to any unpaid creditor his proper dividend as shown on such list, and such payment shall have effect as if made by the trustee."

22. Page 31, line 32.—Leave out the whole of subsection (10) of section 37.

23. Page 32, line 4.—For subsection (1) of section 40 substitute the following:—

"(1) The trustee in bankruptcy or in any other proceedings under this Act shall receive such remuneration as shall be voted to him by the creditors at any general meeting."

24. Page 32, line 9.—For subsection (2) of section 40 substitute the following:—

"(2) Where the remuneration of the trustee has not been fixed under the next preceding subsection before the final dividend, the trustee may insert in the final dividend sheet and retain as his remuneration a sum not exceeding five per cent of the cash receipts, subject to reduction by the court upon application of any creditor or of the debtor."

25. Page 32, line 18.—After subsection (2) of section 40 insert the following as subsection (3):—

"(3) The remuneration of the trustee for all services shall not under any circumstances exceed five per cent of the cash receipts." and renumber the present subsection (3) accordingly.

26. Page 32, line 32.—Add to section 41 the following as subsection (4):—

"(4) The trustee shall finally dispose of all books and papers of the estate of the bankrupt or authorized assignor in manner prescribed by general rules."

27. Page 35, line 23.—In subsection (4) of section 43 leave out the words "be paid an allowance not exceeding four dollars for each meeting attended by him and may".

28. Page 35, lines 32 and 33.—In subsection (5) of section 43 for the words "even, where it may concern" substitute "unless it concerns".

29. Page 35, line 34.—For subsection (1) of section 44 substitute the following:—

"(1) Demands in the nature of unliquidated damages arising otherwise than by reason of a contract, promise, or breach of trust, shall not be provable in bankruptcy or in proceedings under an authorized assignment."

30. Page 35, line 45.—Add the following to section 44 as subsection (3) thereof:—

"(3) The court shall value, at the time and in the summary manner prescribed by general rules, all contingent claims and all such claims for unliquidated damages as are authorized by this section, and after, but not before, such valuation, every such claim shall for all purposes of this Act, be deemed a proved debt to the amount of its valuation."

31. Page 42, line 9.—After "within" insert "the same."

32. Page 42, line 12.—After "reduce" insert "a".

33. Page 54, line 5.—For subsection (2) of section 66 substitute the following as subsections (2) and (3):—

"(2) Such rules shall not extend the jurisdiction of the court, save and except that, for the purpose of enabling the provision of rules having application to corporations, but for such purpose only, the *Winding-up Act*, chapter 144 of *The Revised Statutes of Canada*, shall be deemed part of this Act.

"(3) All general rules, as from time to time made, shall be laid before Parliament within three weeks after made, or, if Parliament is not then sitting, within three weeks after the beginning of the next Session. Such rules shall be judicially noticed, and shall have effect as if enacted by this Act."

34. Page 54, line 12.—For section 67 substitute the following:—

"67. All attorneys, solicitors and counsel acting for the trustee or for the estate of a debtor in respect of proceedings under this Act, shall be paid out of the assets of such estate their reasonable costs and fees as fixed in a tariff provided by general